
LINKED CASESADDITIONAL SITES

CHRONOLOGY TYPE STAFF NAME ACTION DATE COMPLETION DATE NOTES

ADMIN POSTING SHANEKA GREENE 8/26/2025 8/26/2025
NOVPH

UPDATED NOVPH WITH NEW HEARING DATE 10/9/25

ADMIN POSTING YVETTE J GRILLO 12/18/2024 12/18/2024 NOVPH

CERTIFIED MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 8/26/2025 8/26/2025

NOVPH MAILED
9489 0090 0027 6697 0039 17

NEWTON CAROL L
17580 SW 25TH CIR 

OCALA, FL. 34473-4461
UPDATED NOVPH MAILED FOR 10/9/25 HEARING

9489 0090 0027 6697 0042 28
NEWTON CAROL L

17580 SW 25TH CIR
OCALA, FL. 34473-4461

CHRONOLOGY

Description: NO PERMIT FOR ROOF INSTALLED IN 2018 Status: HEARING

Type: BUILDING REGULATIONS Subtype: BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED

Opened: 4/24/2024 Closed: Last Action: 10/9/2025 Fllw Up: 10/7/2025

Site Address: 2345 SW 5TH PL OCALA, FL 344734461

Site APN: 2260-196-022 Officer: JEFFREY GUILBAULT

Details: ROOF WITH NO PERMIT IN 2018
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CERTIFIED MAIL YVETTE J GRILLO 12/18/2024 12/18/2024

NOVPH
91 7199 9991 7039 7937 4614

NEWTON, CAROL L.
17580 SW 25TH CIR

OCALA, FL 34473-4461

CONTACT HECTOR D REYES 11/7/2024 11/7/2024 Made contact at the property with Charlie Daniels.

CONTACT ASHLEY SMITH 7/10/2024 7/10/2024 Made contact with property owner.

CONTACT HECTOR D REYES 12/18/2024 12/18/2024 I made with Mr. Charlie Daniels the tenant.

CONTACT HECTOR D REYES 5/6/2025 5/6/2025 Voice message left for the property owner Carol Newton at 
(352)615-5970 requesting an update.

CONTACT HECTOR D REYES 6/3/2025 6/3/2025 I made with Mr. Charlie Daniels the tenant and asked him to 
have the property owner call me for an update.

CONTACT JEFFREY GUILBAULT 9/11/2025 9/11/2025

Property owner called and stated that the permit is still 
expired and failed inspections twice now. I asked her what 
the status of finishing the permit was and she stated she 
needs to get engineered plans. She also stated that she 

cannot attend the hearing and would like to do it another 
time. I directed her to the office to speak to a supervisor on 

that matter. 

352.291.7975

CONTACT JENNIPHER L BULLER 9/11/2025 9/11/2025

The property owner, Carol 352-615-5790 call concerning case 
and permit BLD25-0250 expired on 8.3.25. She is unable to be 
at the 10:30am hearing due to work schedule. She can attend 

a evening hearing (Code Board). I spoke to Senior Building 
Inspector, Shawn Moore. Since a permit is issued an engineer 
would have to sign off on work or a deconstruct would have 
to take place for inspection.. Hearing to be re-scheduled to 

10/09/2025 date..

EMAIL HECTOR D REYES 2/11/2025 2/11/2025 Email received from Code Enforcement Supervisor advising 
roof permit was issued and approved. See email attached.

HEARING CODE BOARD YVETTE J GRILLO 10/9/2025 NEW BUSINESS
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CONTACTS
NAME TYPE NAME ADDRESS PHONE FAX EMAIL

CONTACT NEWTON CAROL L : 157793 17580 SW 25TH CIR  OCALA, FL 34473-4461

OWNER NEWTON CAROL L 17580 SW 25TH CIR  OCALA, FL 34473-4461

OFFICER POSTING JEFFREY GUILBAULT 8/27/2025 8/27/2025
NOVPH READY FOR POSTING

NOVPH POP

OFFICER POSTING JEFFREY GUILBAULT 9/15/2025 9/15/2025
UPDATED NOVPH READY FOR POSTING

NOVPH POP

PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 8/26/2025 8/26/2025 NOVPH

PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 9/12/2025 9/12/2025

Revised NOVPH for 10/09/2025 Code Board 

Compliance date: 10/07/2025

STAFF RECOMMENDATION DALE HOLLINGSWORTH 9/26/2025 9/24/2025

Find the Respondent(s) guilty of violating city code section(s): 
122-51 and order to: 

1.) (a) Apply for and obtain a re-roof permit by 4:00pm on 
Thursday, December 6th, 2025. Once the permit is obtained, 

all inspections shall be requested and completed for final 
permit approval and closure within 60 days after the issuance 

of the initial permit. If the Respondent(s) fail to comply by 
7:00am on Friday, December 7th, 2025, or if the permit 
issued is not inspected and finaled by the 61st day after 
permit issuance, there shall be a fine of $50.00 per day 

thereafter that shall run in addition to any other fines until 
this violation has been abated. 

2.) Pay the cost of prosecution of $496.29 by December 6th, 
2025.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
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INSPECTION TYPE INSPECTOR SCHEDULED 
DATE

COMPLETED 
DATE

RESULT REMARKS NOTES

CASE REVIEW HDR 10/24/2024 10/24/2024 NON COMPLIANT

Take ownership of case from Ashley Smith and 
ensure case is progressing as it should.

On 10/24/2024 I inspected the property and tried 
to make contact with the property owner, but no 

one answered the door. I verified in central square 
permit app that no permit applied for as of this 
morning. See photos attached and a two week 
follow up inspection scheduled to try and make 
contact with the owner before proceeding to a 

hearing.

CASE WORK JGB 9/15/2025 9/15/2025 COMPLETED novph pop

INSPECTIONS

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

CERTIFIED POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 5 $44.30 $0.00

CLERICAL AND 
CASEWORK TIME

001-359-000-000-06-
35960 10 $220.00 $0.00

INSPECTION FEE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 17 $212.50 $0.00

RECORDING COSTS 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $18.75 $0.00

REGULAR POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $0.74 $0.00

Total Paid for CASE FEES: $496.29 $0.00

TOTALS: $496.29 $0.00
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CODE BOARD 
INSPECT ASM 7/1/2024 7/5/2024 NON COMPLIANT

On July 2, 2024 I conducted a search on a city site 
that revealed the required permits had not been 

obtained.
I spoke with the property owner who stated she 
did not acquire the property permits and she will 

have to obtain an engineer letter. 
Case will continue to the Code Board Hearing 

scheduled for 7/11/24.

CODE BOARD 
INSPECT ASM 7/10/2024 7/10/2024 NON COMPLIANT

On July 10, 2024 I spoke with the property owner 
who stated she has not acquired the proper 

permits at this time. She was informed the case will 
continue to the code board hearing scheduled for 

7/11/2024.

FOLLOW UP JGB 8/25/2025 8/25/2025 NON COMPLIANT Check on violation progress

Reassigned from H. Reyes.
Make contact with someone to inquire on permit 

status and work completion. Proceed with 
enforcement action if no contact and permits 

expire.
Verified that the re roof permit has expired. 

NOVPH sent to admin.

FOLLOW UP HDR 6/3/2025 6/3/2025 NON COMPLIANT Check on permits progress

On 6/3/2025 I inspected the property and observed 
it remains noncompliance and permit BLD25-0250 
remains active until 8/3/2025, final inspection on 
2/17/2025 failed. See photo attached and follow 

up inspection scheduled. Made contact with tenant 
and asked him to have the property owner call me 

for an update.

FOLLOW UP JGB 9/9/2025 9/9/2025 NON COMPLIANT GET UPDATED PHOTOS
Verified that permit BLD25-0250 expired on 8.3.25. 

for the roof. Please see updated photo of the 
property.
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FOLLOW UP HDR 11/7/2024 11/7/2024 NON COMPLIANT

On 11/7/2024 I inspected the property and met 
with Mr. Charlie Daniels, and he stated they have 

not applied for the roof permit because they 
sustained damaged to the roof after hurricane 

Milton and the insurance company conducted an 
inspection two weeks ago and will be scheduling a 

contractor, permits and payments for the repairs of 
the roof. I called admin to verify if the case went to 
a hearing or is scheduled to go and is not. I will be 

working with the property owners and gave them a 
business card with my information and asking to 

call me with any updates. See photos attached and 
follow up inspection scheduled.

FOLLOW UP HDR 12/18/2024 12/18/2024 NON COMPLIANT

Check on roof permit progress.
On 12/18/2024 I inspected the property, and no 

roof permit applied for as of this morning per 
Central Square permit app, I met with Mr. Charlie 

Daniels the tenant and he advised the property 
owner his sister is still looking to hire a contractor. 

Case moving forward to a hearing. See photos 
attached and NOVPH posted at the property and 
sent to admin. Follow up inspection scheduled.

FOLLOW UP HDR 1/15/2025 1/15/2025 NON COMPLIANT Check on roof permit progress.

On 1/15/2025 I inspected the property and verified 
in central square permit app that no permit applied 

for as of this morning. See photos attached and 
case moving forward to hearing.

FOLLOW UP HDR 3/11/2025 3/11/2025 NON COMPLIANT Check on permit progress

On 3/11/2025 I inspected the property and 
observed it remains noncompliance and permit 

BLD25-0250 remains active until 8/3/2025 as final 
inspection conducted on 2/13/2025 failed. See 

photos attached and follow up inspection 
scheduled.
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FOLLOW UP HDR 4/8/2025 4/8/2025 NON COMPLIANT Check on permits progress

On 4/8/2025 I inspected the property and observed 
it remains noncompliance and permit BLD25-0250 
remains active until 8/3/2025. See photo attached 

and follow up inspection scheduled.

FOLLOW UP HDR 5/6/2025 5/6/2025 NON COMPLIANT Check on permits progress

On 5/6/2025 I inspected the property and observed 
it remains noncompliance and permit BLD25-0250 
remains active until 8/3/2025, final inspection on 
2/17/2025 failed. See photo attached and follow 

up inspection scheduled.

FOLLOW-UP ASM 5/24/2024 5/24/2024 NON COMPLIANT

On May 24, 2024 I conducted follow up and 
conducted a search on a city site that revealed no 

permits had been applied for the roof work.
On the city site it was revealed that there have 
been no permits for the residence since 1995.

A Notice of Public Violation was posted to the 
property.

HEARING 
INSPECTION JGB 10/7/2025

HEARING 
INSPECTION HDR 2/11/2025 2/11/2025 NON COMPLIANT

On 2/10/2025 I received an email from Code 
enforcement supervisor Jennipher Buller advising 

that permit BLD25-0250 was issued on 02/04/2025 
for re-roof and to remove the case from the 

hearing. I verified in central square permit app that 
permit BLD25-0250 is active and expires on 

08/03/2025. Case removed from the 2/13/2025 
hearing and email sent to admin for removal from 

the agenda. Follow up inspection scheduled.
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INITIAL ASM 4/25/2024 4/25/2024 NON COMPLIANT

On April 25, 2024 I conducted an initial inspection 
in reference to an email that was received from the 

Permit Department (see attachments) for the 
homeowner having roof work completed with no 

permits.
Upon arrival I conducted a search on a city site and 
observed the required permits were not obtained 

for roof work. The roof appeared to be in 
new/good conditions. 

No contact was made at this time. View 
attachments. Courtesy letter was sent to the 

property owner. Follow up scheduled.

VIOLATION TYPE USER NAME OBSERVED 
DATE

CORRECTED 
DATE

LOCATION REMARKS NOTES

SECTION 122-51 
BUILDING PERMIT 

REQUIRED
4/25/2024

Complaint of roof work being 
completed without obtaining 
proper permits from City of 

Ocala Permit De

Complaint of roof work being completed without 
obtaining proper permits from City of Ocala Permit 

Department.

VIOLATIONS
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Jimmy H. Cowan, Jr., CFA

Marion County Property Appraiser
501 SE 25th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34471 Telephone: (352) 368-8300 Fax: (352) 368-8336

    
2024 Property Record Card

Real Estate
2260-196-022
GOOGLE Street View
Prime Key: 1260833 MAP IT+

Property Information

NEWTON CAROL L
17580 SW 25TH CIR
OCALA FL 34473-4461

Taxes / Assessments: $2,111.06
Map ID: 162

Millage: 1001 - OCALA

M.S.T.U.
PC: 01

Acres: .18

Situs: Situs: 2345 SW 5TH PL OCALA

Current Value

Land Just Value
Buildings
Miscellaneous
Total Just Value
Total Assessed Value
Exemptions
Total Taxable
School Taxable

$9,520
$132,109

$391
$142,020

$81,164
$0

$81,164
$142,020

Impact
Ex Codes: ($60,856)

History of Assessed Values

Year Land Just Building Misc Value Mkt/Just Assessed Val Exemptions Taxable Val
2024 $9,520 $132,109 $391 $142,020 $81,164 $0 $81,164
2023 $6,800 $115,388 $349 $122,537 $73,785 $0 $73,785
2022 $5,440 $101,462 $349 $107,251 $67,077 $0 $67,077

Property Transfer History

Book/Page Date Instrument Code Q/U V/I Price
2081/0300 10/1994 07 WARRANTY 4 V-APPRAISERS OPINION U V $5,500
2040/0295 05/1994 07 WARRANTY 8 ALLOCATED U V $4,000
1639/1967 02/1990 07 WARRANTY 8 ALLOCATED U V $100
0590/0700 06/1973 02 DEED NC 0 U V $1,500

Property Description

SEC 13 TWP 15 RGE 21
PLAT BOOK A PAGE 054
WEST END OCALA

javascript:TransferOut('Google Street View','https://www.google.com/maps/place/2345+SW+5TH+PL+OCALA+FL');
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/patviewer/?PARCEL=2260-196-022
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/INFOHELP.html
https://www.mariontax.com/itm/PropertySummary.aspx?Search=Property&Account=R2260-196-022
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CodeHelpFiles/MillHelp.aspx
https://bcc.marionfl.org/assess/NonAdValoremInquiry.aspx?QueryType=PARCEL&pyear=2024&pparcel=2260-196-022
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PCCLHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/VALUHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CodeHelpFiles/ExCodeHelp.aspx
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/HISTHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CodeHelpFiles/SaleHelp.aspx
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=2081&page=0300&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=2040&page=0295&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=1639&page=1967&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=0590&page=0700&booktype=O
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/LEGAHELP.html


BLK 196 LOTS 22.24

Land Data - Warning: Verify Zoning

Use CUse Front Depth Zoning Units Type Rate Loc Shp Phy Class Value Just Value
0100 80.0 100.0 R1A 80.00 FF 140.0000 1.00 0.85 1.00 9,520 9,520
Neighborhood 4491 - W. END OCA / POINC 1- 500 QG Total Land - Class $9,520
Mkt: 8 70 Total Land - Just $9,520

Traverse

Building 1 of 1
RES01=L44U26R44D26.L11
PTO02=D4L7U4R7.R11U6
PTO03=R3U5L3D5.U20L15
PTO04=U10L12D10R12.

Building Characteristics

Improvement
Effective Age

1F - SFR- 01 FAMILY RESID
4 - 15-19 YRS

Year Built 1995
Physical Deterioration 0%

https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/LANDHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CHARHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CHARHELP.html


Condition
Quality Grade
Inspected on

3
500 - FAIR
6/7/2021 by 218

Obsolescence: Functional 0%
Obsolescence: Locational 0%

Architecture 0 - STANDARD SFR
Base Perimeter 140

TypeIDExterior Walls StoriesYear Built Finished Attic Bsmt Area Bsmt Finish Ground Floor Area Total Flr Area
RES 0132 - CONC BLK-STUCO 1.00 1995 N 0 % 0 % 1,144 1,144
PTO 0201 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1995 N 0 % 0 % 28 28
PTO 0301 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1995 N 0 % 0 % 15 15
PTO 0401 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1995 N 0 % 0 % 120 120
Section: 1
Roof Style: 12 HIP
Roof Cover: 08 FBRGLASS SHNGL
Heat Meth 1: 22 DUCTED FHA
Heat Meth 2: 00
Foundation: 6 MONOLITC SLAB
A/C: Y

Floor Finish: 24 CARPET
Wall Finish: 16 DRYWALL-PAINT
Heat Fuel 1: 10 ELECTRIC
Heat Fuel 2: 00
Fireplaces: 0

Bedrooms: 2
4 Fixture Baths: 0
3 Fixture Baths: 1
2 Fixture Baths: 0
Extra Fixtures: 2

Blt-In Kitchen: Y
Dishwasher: Y
Garbage Disposal: N
Garbage Compactor: N
Intercom: N
Vacuum: N

Miscellaneous Improvements

Type Nbr Units Type Life Year In Grade Length Width
159 PAV CONCRETE 252.00 SF 20 1995 3 28.0 9.0

Total Value - $391

Appraiser Notes

EST.INT

Planning and Building
** Permit Search **

Permit Number Date Issued Date Completed Description
OC02030 12/1/1994 3/1/1995 SFR

Cost Summary

Buildings R.C.N.
Total Depreciation
Bldg - Just Value
Misc - Just Value
Land - Just Value
Total Just Value

$108,522
($29,300)

$79,222
$391

$9,520
$89,133

 

6/15/2021

3/11/2011
2/7/2024
.

Bldg Nbr RCN Depreciation Depreciated
1 $108,522 ($29,300) $79,222

https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/MISCHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/NOTEHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PLANHELP.html
https://crwtrakit.ocalafl.org/etrakit3/Search/permit.aspx
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/COSTHELP.html






                                       GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
                                              CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

                             201 SE 3RD STREET (2ND FLOOR) OCALA, FL 34471

 

04/25/2024 CASE NO: 2024_10885

 

NEWTON CAROL L 
17580 SW 25TH CIR
OCALA FL 34473-4461

 

RE: 2260-196-022 | 2345 SW 5TH PL OCALA        

 

Dear Property Owner:

Many times, homeowners and business owners are unaware of violations of the City of Ocala’s Code of Ordinances existing on 
their property. A complaint has been reported to, or a violation was personally observed by a City of Ocala Code Enforcement 
Officer on the referenced property listed above. Please see the following page(s) for a detailed list and description of those 
violations, along with their corresponding photograph(s).
 

Our goal is to assist you in becoming compliant with City Code. The City of Ocala Code Enforcement believes a reasonable 
time to correct the above violation(s) would be by 05/23/2024. Should the violation(s) continue beyond the time specified for 
correction, the case may proceed to the Special Magistrate for a hearing.

You may contact me at . We appreciate all your efforts to help the City of Ocala, and our division in keeping Ocala a clean and 
safe place to live.

 

Respectfully,

Ashley Smith
Code Enforcement Officer



Section 110-51 - Work requiring permit.

Brief Description: Complaint of roof work being completed without obtaining proper permits from City of Ocala Permit 
Department. Please obtain permits.
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GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 

CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 
ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 

20 I SE 3'<l STREET (2'"1 floor) OCALA, FLORIDA 34471 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND PUBLIC HEARING 

NEWTON CAROL L 
17580 SW 25TH CIR 
OCALA, FL. 34473-4461 

Respondent(s) 

09/12/2025 

Location of Violation: 2345 sw 5TH PLl2260-196-022 

Case Number: 2024_10885 

Officer Assigned: Jeff Guilbault 

Required Compliance Date: 10/07/2025

Public Hearing Date & Time: 10/09/2025 5:30PM

Violation(s) and How to Abate: 

SECTION 122-51 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED 

ROOF WORK COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTAINING REQUIRED PERMITS FROM THE 

CITY OF OCALA PERMIT DEPARTMENT 
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